Molasses - (R$/t) 1,049.09 1,111.09 61.99 5.9%

Energy Total - (R$/MWh) 196.64 211.07 14.43 7.3%

Contract Energy - (R$/MWh) 208.71 208.12 -0.59 -0.3%

Spot Energy - (R$/MWh) 101.72 235.48 133.77 131.5%

Commercial -  Gross Revenues HV 24/25 (R) HV 25/26 (R) Nominal Change Change %

REVENUES

Gross Revenue - (R$ mil) 1,264,539 1,361,741 97,202 7.7%

Equivalent Sugar - (R$ mil) 1,213,912 1,317,957 104,045 8.6%

Total Sugar - (R$ mil) 877,930 890,904 12,975 1.5%

VHP Sugar - (R$ mil) 704,422 767,307 62,884 8.9%

Crystal Sugar  - (R$ mil) 173,507 123,598 -49,910 -28.8%

Total Ethanol - (R$ mil) 286,981 374,910 87,929 30.6%

Anhydrous - (R$ mil) 167,106 172,002 4,897 2.9%

Hydrous  - (R$ mil) 119,876 202,908 83,032 69.3%

Molasses - (R$ mil) 49,001 52,143 3,142 6.4%

Others - (R$ mil) 11,882 8,785 -3,097 -26.1%

Energy -  (R$ mil) 38,745 34,998 -3,746 -9.7%

Contract Energy - (R$ mil) 36,484 30,786 -5,698 -15.6%

Spot Energy - (R$ mil) 2,261 4,212 1,952 86.3%

HV 2024/25 x HV 2025/26
Accumulated Crop Results (July)

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2025/26 – July/2025
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  08/15/2025

Economic and Financial Summary

Income Statement

Balance Sheet

5

Dollar: July/2024 = 5.6618 | Dollar: March/2025 = 5.7419 | Dollar: July/2025 = 5.6018

Income Statement – BRGAAP*

Amount

(R$ thousand)

July/24

%T

Amount

(R$ thousand)

July/25

%T Change R$ Change %

( + ) Gross Sales Revenue 1,264,539 100.0% 1,361,741 100.0% 97,202 7.7%

( - ) Deductions -48,508 -3.8% -61,775 -4.5% 13,267 27.4%

( = ) Net Sales Revenue (A) 1,216,031 96.2% 1,299,966 95.5% 83,935 6.9%

( - ) Cost of Goods Sold (B) -566,324 -46.6% -606,046 -46.6% 39,722 7.0%

( - ) Depreciation, Amortization, Depletion -174,619 -14.4% -260.744 -20.1% 86,125 49.3%

( - ) Crop Treatment Amortization -59,807 -4.9% -74.955 -5.8% 15,148 25.3%

( = ) Gross Profit 415,281 34.2% 358,221 27.6% -57,060 -13.7%

( - ) Administrative Expenses (C) -91,693 -7.5% -78,307 -6.0% -13,386 -14.6%

( - ) Depreciation -1,992 -0.2% -3,506 -0.3% 1,514 76.0%

( - ) Expenses with Sales and Logistics (D) -85,893 -7.1% -84,112 -6.5% -1,781 -2.1%

( - ) Depreciation -3,498 -0.3% -4,030 -0.3% 532 15.2%

( = ) Operating Income - Before Income / Expenses 232,205 19.1% 188,266 14.5% -43,939 -18.9%

( ± ) Other Operating Income and Expenses (E) 133,099 10.9% 6,340 0.5% -126,759 -95.2%

( ± ) Other Depreciation, Loss of Permanent Assets -2,178 -0.2% -6,968 -0.5% 4,790 219.9%

( ± ) Equity 4,208 0.3% 0 0.0% -4,208 -100.0%

( = ) Operating Profit 367,334 30.2% 187,638 14.4% -179,696 -48.9%

( ± ) Net Financial ex Foreign Exchange -29,932 -2.5% -373,730 -28.7% 343,798 1148.6%

( ± ) Exchange Rates -258,675 -21.3% 53,330 4.1% 312,005 120.6%

( = ) Income Before income tax and social contribution 78,727 6.5% -132,762 -10.2% -211,489 -268.6%

( - ) Income Tax and Social Contribution 469,234 38.6% 21,242 1.6% -447,992 -95.5%

Net Income / Loss 547,961 45.1% -111,520 -8.6% -659,481 -120.4%

EBITDA (F)=(A+B+C+D+E) 609,428 50.1% 537,841 41.4% -71,587 -11.7%

Variation of Biological Assets (G) -7,386 0 7,386 -100.0%

IFRS Effects Adjustment 16 (H) -126,519 -133,134 -6,615 -5.2%

Provision Pis / Cofins referring to IAA / 4870 (I) -158,280 0 158,280 -100.0%

Attorney's fees related to Provision IAA/4870 (J) 33,969 11,082 -22,887 -67.4%

ADJUSTED EBITDA (K)=(F+G+H+I+J) 351,212 28.9% 415,789 32.0% 64,577 18.4%

Gross Debt 4,051,154 4,611,838 560,684 13.8%

Net Debt 3,570,830 4,050,528 479,698 13.4%

Finished good Inventories 493,222 342,814 -150,408 -30.5%

Net Debt Stocks 3,077,608 3,707,714 630,106 20.5%

*Considering IFRS16

HV 2024/25 x HV 2025/26
Accumulated Crop Results (July)

Consolidated Balance Sheets under BRGAAP

ASSETS Amount (R$ thousand) LIABILITY Amount (R$ thousand)

03/31/2025 07/31/2025
Variation

(+ -)
03/31/2025 07/31/2025

Variation

(+ -)
Current 2,968,325 2,558,227 -14% -410,098 Current 3,088,763 3,680,278 19% 591,515

Cash and cash equivalents 1,109,454 279,122 -75% -830,332 Accounts payable 364,294 476,328 31% 112,034

Financial Investments 163,568 267,321 63% 103,753 Loans and financing 1,459,781 1,789,966 23% 330,185

Trade receivables 142,835 185,498 30% 42,663 Lease payable 102,767 65,671 -36% -37,096

Readily Marketable Inventories 64,191 339,590 429% 275,399 Agricultural partnerships payable 156,128 114,619 -27% -41,509

Stock Semifinished 1,590 3,224 103% 1,634 Salaries and social charges 78,358 82,423 5% 4,065

Advances to suppliers 356,390 351,454 -1% -4,936 Other taxes payable 33,932 36,803 8% 2,871

Warehouse 136,098 131,971 -3% -4,127 Income tax and social contribution 202 0 -100% -202

Biological assets 630,088 631,217 0% 1,129 Advances from customers 544,598 822,192 51% 277,594

Sales taxes recoverable 243,420 238,086 -2% -5,334 Commitments from electricity contracts 87,622 63,662 -27% -23,960

Income tax and social contribution
recoverable

18,572 18,589 0% 17 Derivative financial instruments 254,324 216,994 -15% -37,330

Related parties 27,415 26,777 -2% -638 Other payables 6,757 11,620 72% 4,863

Derivative financial instruments 0 10,833 100% 10,833

Other receivables 74,704 74,545 0% -159

Noncurrent 9,250,879 9,520,370 3% 269,491 Noncurrent 5,839,251 5,176,574 -11% -662,677

Long-term Receivables 5,126,302 5,260,185 3% 133,883 Accounts payable 13,611 13,611 0% 0

Financial Investments 19,666 14,867 -24% -4,799 Loans and financing 3,099,614 2,821,872 -9% -277,742

Advances to suppliers 115,412 118,612 3% 3,200 Lease payable 565,101 570,879 1% 5,778

Related parties 0 29,390 100% 29,390 Agricultural partnerships payable 904,814 947,563 5% 42,749

Sales taxes recoverable 5,142 4,798 -7% -344 Other taxes payable 10,716 8,193 -24% -2,523

Deferred income tax and social
contribution

446,896 446,896 0% 0 Derivative financial instruments 23,889 52,242 119% 28,353

Derivative financial instruments 0 1,660 100% 1,660 Advances from customers 636,598 165,691 -74% -470,907

Other receivables 4,531,582 4,636,299 2% 104,717 Provision for contingencies 9,334 9,869 6% 535

Judicial deposits 7,604 7,663 1% 59 Other payables 575,574 586,654 2% 11.080

Equity 3,291,190 3,221,745 -2% -69,445

Investments 37,025 35,896 -3% -1,129 Share capital 867,567 867,567 0% 0

Fixed Assets 2,559,487 2,690,706 5% 131,219 Treasury shares -1,215 -1,215 0% 0

Intangible 7,757 7,222 -7% -535 Equity valuation adjustment -89,295 -8,631 -90% 80,664

Right of use 1,520,308 1,526,361 0% 6,053 Revenue reserves 2,514,133 2,364,024 -6% -150,109

TOTAL ASSETS 12,219,204 12,078,597 -1% -140,607 TOTAL LIABILITY 12,219,204 12,078,597 -1% -140,607

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2025/26 – July/2025
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  08/15/2025

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2025
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

July 31, 2025

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 466,810 904 0 -11,725 15,160 0 471,149

Furniture and Utensiles 20,754 1,268 -9 -1,304 3,435 0 24,144

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 684,490 17,099 -293 -22,385 17,099 0 696,009

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 245,899 135,048 0 -116,363 14,104 0 278,687

Land and Properties 30,263 227 0 0 227 0 30,717

Fixed Asset in Progress 276,183 69,324 0 0 -49,751 -315 295,441

Advance to Suppliers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capex 1,724,399 223,870 -302 -151,778 274 -315 1.796,147

Sugarcane Crops 835,004 144,830 -4,721 0 0 -87,592 887,522

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 835,004 144,830 -4,721 0 0 -87,592 887,522

Sugacane Cultivation 226,598 81 -1,701 -94,362 0 87,592 218,206

Fair value change 53,915 0 0 -28,179 0 0 25,736

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 349,575 137,102 0 -99,128 -274 0 387,275

Total Biological Assets in Current 630,088 137,183 -1,701 -221,670 -274 87,592 631,217

Intangible 7,757 0 0 -850 0 315 7,222

Grand Total 3,197,248 505,883 -6,725 -374,298 0 0 3,322,108

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

July/25

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -335,699

Depreciation in the Administrative -3,506

Depreciation in the Commercial -4,030

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -343,235

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 58,024

Depreciation in stock -80,717

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -8,371

Total Depreciation -374,298

6

Dollar: July/2024 = 5.6618 | Dollar: March/2025 = 5.7419 | Dollar: July/2025 = 5.6018

Opening of Net Financial and Foreign Exchange